necessarily representative of future fi nancial performance of the Group.

  On the basis of the key assumptions set out in the paragraph 2.8.1 above and assuming
the following:

  (a) the purchase or acquisition of Shares is fi nanced solely by internal sources of funds;

  (b) the Share Buyback Mandate had been effective on 1 April 2018; and

  (c) the Company had purchased or acquired Maximum Buyback Shares (representing
10% of its issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares and subsidiary holdings) at the
Latest Practicable Date) on 1 April 2018,

  the fi nancial effects of the purchase or acquisition of 30,806,528 Shares by the Company
pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate on the audited fi nancial statements of the
Company and the Group for FY2019 are set out below:

14

 (a) Market Purchases of 10% of issued Shares made entirely out of capital

GROUP COMPANY

Before
Share

Buyback After Market Purchase

Before
Share

Buyback After Market Purchase

Purchased
Shares

Cancelled

Purchased
Shares
held as

Treasury
Shares

Purchased
Shares

Cancelled

Purchased
Shares
held as

Treasury
Shares

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 March 2019

Share capital 24,450 22,078 22,078 24,450 22,078 22,078

Reserves (1,660) (1,660) (1,660) – – –

Retained earning 63,646 63,646 63,646 679 679 679

Non-controlling interest (147) (147) (147) – – –

Total equity 86,289 83,917 83,917 25,129 22,757 22,757

NTA attributable to
Shareholders 86,436 84,064 84,064 25,129 22,757 22,757

Current assets 22,677 20,305 20,305 5,507 3,135 3,135

Current liabilities 25,851 25,851 25,851 4,324 4,324 4,324

Working capital (3,174) (5,546) (5,546) 1,183 (1,189) (1,189)

Total borrowings 49,961 49,961 49,961 7,336 7,336 7,336

Net Profi t attributable to
Shareholders 2,248 2,248 2,248 1,658 1,658 1,658

Cash and cash equivalents 5,777 3,405 3,405 376 376 376

Treasury shares (’000) – – 30,807 – – 30,807

Total outstanding number of
Shares (’000) 308,065 277,258 277,258 308,065 277,258 277,258

Weighted average number of
Shares (’000) 308,065 277,258 277,258 308,065 277,258 277,258

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (1) (cents) 28.06 30.32 30.32 8.16 8.21 8.21

Gearing ratio (2) (times) 0.58 0.60 0.60 0.29 0.32 0.32

Current ratio (times) 0.88 0.79 0.79 1.27 0.72 0.72

EPS(3) (cents) 0.72 0.81 0.81 0.54 0.60 0.60

  Notes:

  (1) NTA per Share equals to NTA attributable to Shareholders divided by the number of Shares outstanding as
at 31 March 2019.

  (2) Gearing ratio represents total borrowings divided by total equity.

  (3) EPS is calculated based on net profi t attributable to Shareholders and aggregated weighted average
number of issued and paid-up Shares (excluding Treasury Shares) based on FY2019 results.

15

 (b) Off-Market Purchases of 10% of issued Shares made entirely out of capital

GROUP COMPANY

Before
Share

Buyback
After Off-Market

Purchase

Before
Share

Buyback
After Off-Market

Purchase

Purchased
Shares

Cancelled

Purchased
Shares
held as

Treasury
Shares

Purchased
Shares

Cancelled

Purchased
Shares
held as

Treasury
Shares

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 March 2019

Share capital 24,450 21,739 21,739 24,450 21,739 21,739

Reserves (1,660) (1,660) (1,660) – – –

Retained earning 63,646 63,646 63,646 679 679 679

Non-controlling interest (147) (147) (147) – – –

Total equity 86,289 83,578 83,578 25,129 22,418 22,418

NTA attributable to
Shareholders 86,436 83,725 83,725 25,129 22,418 22,418

Current assets 22,677 19,966 19,966 5,507 2,796 2,796

Current liabilities 25,851 25,851 25,851 4,324 4,324 4,324

Working capital (3,174) (5,885) (5,885) 1,183 (1,528) (1,528)

Total borrowings 49,961 49,961 49,961 7,336 7,336 7,336

Net Profi t attributable to
Shareholders 2,248 2,248 2,248 1,658 1,658 1,658

Cash and cash equivalents 5,777 3,066 3,066 376 376 376

Treasury shares (’000) – – 30,807 – – 30,807

Total outstanding number of
Shares (’000) 308,065 277,258 277,258 308,065 277,258 277,258

Weighted average number of
Shares (’000) 308,065 277,258 277,258 308,065 277,258 277,258

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (1) (cents) 28.06 30.20 30.20 8.16 8.09 8.09

Gearing ratio (2) (times) 0.58 0.60 0.60 0.29 0.33 0.33

Current ratio (times) 0.88 0.77 0.77 1.27 0.65 0.65

EPS(3) (cents) 0.73 0.81 0.81 0.54 0.60 0.60

  Notes:

  (1) NTA per Share equals to NTA attributable to Shareholders divided by the number of Shares outstanding as
at 31 March 2019.

[…]

General Meeting is deemed to have:

  (a) warranted that, where such Shareholder discloses the personal data of such proxy
and/or representative to the Company (or its agents or service providers), such
Shareholder has obtained the prior consent of such proxy and/or representative for
the purposes specifi ed in Regulation 154(f); and

  (b) agreed to indemnify the Company in respect of any penalties, liabilities, claims,
demands, losses and damages as a result of such Shareholder’s breach of warranty.

4. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

4.1 Interests in the Company

 The interests of Directors and Substantial Shareholders as at (a) the Latest Practicable Date, and
(b) for illustration purposes, after the Share Buyback pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate,
assuming (i) the Company purchases maximum of 10% Shares and (ii) there is no change in the
number of Shares (whether direct or deemed) held by the Directors and Substantial Shareholders,
are set out below:

As at the Latest Practicable Date

After the
Share

Buyback

Direct
Interest

Deemed
Interest

Total
Interest

Total
Interest

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares % %

Directors

Ong Teck Meng 662,876 0.22 191,885,313(1) 62.29 192,548,189 62.51 69.45

Ong Lim San 1,900,000 0.62 189,785,313(2) 61.61 191,685,313 62.23 69.14

Ong Boon Tat Alvin 2,209,375 0.72 78,907 0.03 2,288,282 0.75 0.83

Substantial shareholder

Tembusu Asia Holdings
 Pte Ltd 189,785,313 61.61 – – 189,785,313 61.61 68.45

 Notes:

 (1) Mr Ong Teck Meng is deemed to have an interest in the entire equity stake held by his spouse, Ms Tan Siew Duan,
and Tembusu Asia Holdings Pte Ltd in the Company.

 (2) Mr Ong Lim San is deemed to have an interest in the entire equity stake held by Tembusu Asia Holdings Pte Ltd in
the Company.

28

5. DIRECTORS’ RECOMMENDATION

5.1 The Proposed Adoption of the Share Buyback Mandate

 The Directors  are of the opinion that the proposed adoption of the Share Buyback Mandate is
in the best interests of the Company and its Shareholders and accordingly recommend that
Shareholders to vote in favour of Ordinary Resolution 1 as stated in the Notice of EGM in respect